
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the RESOURCES SCRUTINY PANEL will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 11th August, 2016 
commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES 

1) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Resources Scrutiny Panel held on 
16 June 2016 (previously circulated).

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature if those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217. 

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes. Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice. Any questions that are not considered within the time 
limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a 
report to the next meeting.

4) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rules No 219 and 219A.

5) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 220.

6) CONSIDERATIONS OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 
To consider any matter referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call in 
of a decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

7) CORPORATE PLAN INCLUDING STRATEGIC AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 
To receive Report No. 132/2016 from the Chief Executive.
(Pages 5 - 26)

8) QUARTER 1 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 
To receive Report No. 133/2016 from the Director for Resources.
(Report to follow under separate cover)

9) QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
To receive Report No. 150/2016 from the Director for Resources.
(Report to follow under separate cover)

10) CUSTOMER SERVICES UPDATE 
To receive Report No. 153/2016 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 27 - 42)

11) MEMBER IT - RESULTS OF SURVEY 



To receive a verbal update from the Head of IT and Customer Services.

12) REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 
To consider Scrutiny issues to review 
Copies of the Forward Plan will be available at the meeting

13) ANY URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive any items of urgent business which have been previously notified to 
the person presiding.

14) DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 
10th November 2016

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE RESOURCES SCRUTINY PANEL:

Mr A Walters (Chairman)

Mr O Bird
Mr K Bool
Mr B Callaghan
Mr G Conde
Mr W Cross
Mr J Lammie
Mrs D MacDuff
Mr A Stewart
Miss G Waller

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION





Report No: 132/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

SCRUTINY PANEL

CORPORATE PLAN
Report of the Chief Executive 

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr T C King, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Development

Contact Officer(s): Helen Briggs, Chief Executive 01572 758201
hbriggs@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Notes the Draft Corporate Plan (Appendix A to the report); and

2. Provides feedback for Cabinet regarding any suggested changes.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This report provides the Scrutiny Panel with the opportunity to be consulted on the 
Corporate Plan and to feed back to Cabinet any comments as part of the 
consultation process.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 A review of the Council’s strategic aims and objectives is currently underway.  The 
Corporate Plan is aligned with the strategic aims and objectives and they will be 
considered in a report to be presented to Cabinet on 16 August 2016 and Council 
on 12 September 2016.

2.2 As part of the consultation, the Scrutiny Panel is asked to review and provide 
feedback on the Corporate Plan attached as Appendix A to this report.

2.3 This report will be presented to Scrutiny Panels for consideration as follows:

 People (Children) Scrutiny Panel – 30 June 2016

 Places Scrutiny Panel – 7 July 2016

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


 People (Adults and Health) Scrutiny Panel – 14 July 2016

 Resources Scrutiny Panel – 11 August 2016

3 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Feedback is requested as part of the consultation process in order to inform the 
final report which will be considered by Cabinet on 16 August 2016 and Council on 
12 September 2016.

4 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

4.1 There are no additional background papers to this report.

5 APPENDICES 

5.1 Appendix A:  Corporate Plan

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 



 Draft for Consultation June 2016   

Rutland is a great place to live, learn, work, play and visit 
 1 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

  Rutland County Council 
  Catmose 
  Oakham 
  Rutland 
  LE15 6HP 

  Contact 
  Tel: 01572 722 577 
  Email: enquiries@rutland.gov.uk  
  Fax: 01572 758 307  
  www.rutland.gov.uk 

Rutland County 
Council 
 

Corporate Plan 

2016 to 2020 



 Draft for Consultation June 2016   

Rutland is a great place to live, learn, work, play and visit 
 2 

 

Table of contents 
 

 

Foreword by the Leader 3 

A profile of Rutland 5 

The National, Regional and Local Context 7 

Key Achievements 2011/2015 9 

The Future - the Vision for Rutland – strategic aims and objectives 10 

What will we do? 11 

Financial Plan 13 

Workforce Strategy 15 

Our key risks 16 

Supporting strategic plans 17 

Appendix 1 – Our Plan on a Page 18 

  



 Draft for Consultation June 2016   

Rutland is a great place to live, learn, work, play and visit 
 3 

 

Foreword  
 
A foreword by Council Leader Terry King 
 
 
Much has changed since our last Corporate Plan and 
in 2016 we are operating in a very different world, 
within a challenging economic climate. The global 
recession and its impact have been profound, both on 
the Nation and Local Government.  
 
Rutland is not immune to this – our funding from 
Central Government has reduced against a backdrop 
of increasing demand for services. This has prompted 
a Council Tax rise in 2016/17 – the first such rise for 
six years. It has sharpened our already acute focus on 
delivering value for money and ensuring we achieve 
the most for every Rutland Pound spent.  
 
The Council has and will continue to deliver cost savings while endeavouring to 
protect frontline services – albeit, this will be much more challenging over the next 
three to five years. 
 
I am proud of our achievements and this document summarises just what we have 
accomplished as a Council from 2011 to 2015. However, I remain ambitious for the 
County, for individuals, families, Rutl
[...]
st Midlands £492.00) 
 
Indices of Deprivation: Ranked 149/152 Upper tier local authorities 
 

Unemployment rate: 0.5% (112) (JSA claimants for January 2016)  

 

 

Businesses2: 

 

Size of Business no. of Employees  Rutland (Numbers) 

Less than 9 1,655 

10 - 49 180 

50 - 249 35 

More than 250 5 

Total 1,875 

 

  

                                                           
1
 Based on 2011 Census unless otherwise stated 

2
 UK Business Count 2015 



 Draft for Consultation June 2016   

Rutland is a great place to live, learn, work, play and visit 
 6 

 

As a unitary council, Rutland County Council provides a wide range of 

services that combine to make a real difference to residents’ lives on a daily 

basis. 

 

 We maintain 352 miles of road, 202 miles of public rights of way and 93 

bridges 

 We operate 5, Libraries and a Mobile Library Service, the County Museum 

and Oakham Castle 

 Last year we processed 260 Births, 248 deaths and 371 marriages 

 We support on average each year 228 Carers, 2,000 Vulnerable adults and 

1,100 vulnerable children and Young People at any one time 

 We act as parent to 33 Looked after Children 

 We have supported the arrival of 2 Royal Anglian Regiment from Cyprus and  

7th Logistic Regiment, 1 Military Working Dogs Regiment,  2 Medical 

Regiment from Germany 

 We send out  in the region of 16,000 Council Tax Bills and 1,400 business 

rates bills each year 

 We deal with an average caseload of 1,400 Housing Benefit cases and 1,600 

Local Council Tax support cases 

 We pay approx. 16,000 invoices per annum totalling £45m 

 We deal with an average of 360 Freedom on information requests each 

quarter and in Q4 2015/16 EVERY DAY we dealt with 300 telephone calls, 

and 84 visits to our Customer Service Centre 

 We empty over a million bins each year 

 The Rutland community helped us to collect 21,000 tonnes of waste in 

2015/16 of which about 60% was recycled 

 

and much, much more… 

 

 

  



[...]
 

Catmose Sport 

 Supporting the expansion of Post 16 Learning within the County 

 Securing £2m plus investment in Oakham Castle 

 Supporting our schools to deliver improving educational outcomes 

 Working with our communities to keep our Libraries open 

 36% decreased in recorded crime and anti-social behaviour since 2011 

 A 38% decrease in the number of people hurt in road accidents (from the 2007 

to 2011 average) 

 A brand new bus station for Oakham 

 Improved our financial health by increasing our General Fund balances from 

£4.1m in March 2011 to c£10m by March 2016, helping us meet the challenge 

of reduced Government funding 

 Delivered savings of over £7m without impacting frontline service delivery,  

helping  absorb uncontrollable increases in costs e.g. demand for social care 

 Maintained Council tax collection rates of over 98.8% during the last 5 years 

 Supporting economic growth resulting an increase in Gross Rateable Value 

from 25.1m in 2011 to 27.3m in 2016 

 Reduced the number of permanent admissions to residential care 

 Reduced the number of delayed transfers of care from hospital 

 Increased the success of reablement services in preventing people requiring 

further services 

 Reduced the number of unplanned hospital admissions 

 75% of children achieved the expected level or more at Early Years Foundation 

Stage Profile 

 67.2% of pupils achieved 5 A*-C at GCSE in Rutland, above the national 

average of 57.1%. 



 Draft for Consultation June 2016   

Rutland is a great place to live, learn, work, play and visit 
 10 

 

The future vision for 
Rutland 
 
Rutland is a great place to live, learn, work, play and visit - We want to make it even 
better and we will do this by: 
 
People & Places 
 
 Delivering sustainable growth in our County supported by appropriate – 

housing, employment, learning opportunities & supporting infrastructure 
(including other Public Services) 
 

 Safeguarding the most vulnerable and sup
[...]
ding position changes, council tax 
increases of c4% are likely over the period of the plan. 
 

 The Council has no plans to make major investments in day to day services 
(excluding schools and other infrastructure required to support housing 
development and growth) and expects its spending to increase in line with 
inflation.  However, it will face cost pressures from the introduction of the 
National Minimum Wage, changes to the welfare system, increased demand for 
adult social care and variations to the tax system (national insurance). 
 

 By 19/20 the Council estimates that if it does not make further savings or 
receive additional funding then it will have a financial gap of c£2.5m. 

 
 

 

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_budgets_and_spending/budget_summary.aspx
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_budgets_and_spending/budget_summary.aspx


 Draft for Consultation June 2016   

Rutland is a great place to live, learn, work, play and visit 
 14 

 

In these circumstances, the Council will be focusing on:   

 Ensuring resources are focused on priority areas; 

 Continuing to ensure that it focuses on achieving value for money/best value;  

 Identifying and delivering savings and increase income through a detailed 
review of services starting with the Places Directorate and consideration of 
Invest to Save projects 

 Lobbying Government for a fair share of funding and trying to secure external 
funding where possible 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 Draft for Consultation June 2016   

Rutland is a great place to live, learn, work, play and visit 
 15 

 

Our workforce strategy 
 
As at 1st January 2016 the Council has 466 employees which equates to 343 Full 
Time Equivalent employees (FTE).  This is broken down as follows: 
 

 People Places Resources Total 

FTE 156.3 109.4 77.5 343.2 

Headcount:     

Male 23 64 25 112 

Female 201 87 66 354 

Full Time 99 64 64 236 

Part Time 125 27 27 230 

BME % 1.29% 
[...]
 increase the overall level of skills (NVQ) of Rutland 
residents to: 95% at Level One; 78% at Level Two; 63%% at 
Level Three; 41% at Level Four. 

Sound financial and workforce 
planning….. 

Finance 

Agree a savings target programme of 
between £1.5m and £2m by 31 March 
2017 that delivers a reduced financial 
gap by 2019/20. 

Deliver the annual savings programme, 
to be reported at the end of each 
financial year.  

Maintain reserve balances above 
minimum recommended level of £2m 
across the life of the MTFP 

Collect 98% of Council Tax and 97% of 
Business Rates 

Reduce back office costs by 5% by 
2019/20 

Adopt a property asset management 
strategy by 31/12/2016  
 
Deliver a new website that increases 
on line transactional services year on 
year for the duration of the plan from a 
2016 baseline 
 
Workforce 
 
Increase stability in our workforce 
through a sustained reduction in spend 
and headcount for temporary, interim & 
agency staff based on a 2015/16 
baseline 
 
Improve staff satisfaction scores based 
on our staff survey compared to the 
March 2015 baseline 
 
Deliver against the actions and targets 
identified within our workforce 
development strategy 
 
 

 





Report No: 153/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

SCRUTINY PANEL
11 August 2016

CUSTOMER SERVICES UPDATE
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information  No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Cllr O Hemsley 

Contact Officer(s): Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources 01572 758358
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk

Andy Nix, Head of IT and Customer 
Service

01572 758360
anix@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Scrutiny Panel considers the contents of this report and provides feedback to 
the Director. 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This report has been prepared at the request of the Resources Scrutiny Panel and 
describes the current performance within the customer service centre, the current 
customer service standards and also seeks a discussion on the panel’s view of 
customer service provision in relation to channel shift.

2 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report is presented in the following sections: 

 The Customer Services Improvement Action Plan – providing detail on 
progress made to improve the Customer Service Team and what future 
plans are.

 Current Performance – providing detail on the current performance of the 
area against the agreed performance measures.

 Channel Shift – Background on approaches to channel shift that are adopted 
by the public sector.



 Customer Service Demand – Information on the current demands on the 
service based on existing data. 

 Customer Service Standards – the current customer service standards that 
are in use by the Council. 

 Local Benchmarking of Customer Service Standards – Background 
information on other authorities approach to customer service standards. 

 Options for Customer Service Standards – consider how customer service 
standards could be updated.

2.2 This report seeks to update members on progress that has been made in relation 
to the Customer Services Team, but also to seek feedback on future proposals.

3 CUSTOMER SERVICES IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN

3.1 In April 2016 an improvement plan was developed for the Customer Services 
Team (CST).  This plan was designed to improve the performance of the service 
as well as the quality of the service provided. 

3.2 In addition to the improved performance for the key telephony metrics, the overall 
quality of calls has been improved. 

3.3 Additional Customer Service Agents (CSA) resources have been provided, via 
temporary contracts and an external recruitment process is currently being 
completed for the medium term. 

3.4 CST have introduced a standard greeting and ending to improve the consistency 
and good customer service:

 “Good morning/afternoon, Rutland County Council, Customer Services, my 
name is <First Name>, how can I help?”

 “Is there anything else I can help you with? Thank you goodb
[...]
per hour. 945 (15%) 
were in relation to the referendum. 

 70% of customers were answered within 1 minute and 93% of all calls were 
answered within 4 minutes.

4.7 Further performance data is shown in Appendix A. 

5 CHANNEL SHIFT

5.1 Many local authorities are helping achieve improved customer service and cost 
savings by a ‘channel shift’ strategy.  In general terms this refers to moving 
customers up the hierarchy of access channel, based on cost.  So face to face 
customers are encouraged to use telephony or web services and telephony users 
are encouraged to use web and other automated solutions.  



5.2 Some authorities are simply trying to move customers by encouraging those that 
present face to face that they could have done their transaction online or via the 
telephony.  Many Council’s play messages to customers whilst they are waiting on 
the phone that services are available online – especially at peak times.

5.3 Some authorities achieve channel shift by providing a better service, so an always 
available website, with a customer account, access to online forms, making 
payments provides a better solution than available face to face and telephony 
methods.

5.4 An alternative route is to remove access channels at certain times to force 
customers into other channels.  This could be reduction in opening times for the 
face to face offer but could also be a reduction in telephony offer.  There is usually 
a need to ensure that alternative access to services is provided. 

5.5 There is a key area where the Council can improve customer services and reduce 
costs of delivery.  This is in the area of avoidable contact, situations where the 
customer makes contact but the contact could have been avoided either by the 
removal of the problem in the first place or proactive communication to avoid 
follow up contact.  As an example poor quality letters that are not understood 
correctly by customers can lead to calls that could have been avoided. 

5.6 The existing principles for RCC are:

 Channel preference is:  1. Online (digital), 2. Phone and 3. Face to Face

 Triage approach – customers are met as they enter the building and directed 
appropriately.

 Self Serve kiosks in CST with floor walker(s) to assist.

 Waiting area for business visitors and customers requiring face to face 
support.

5.7 Whilst there is no formal ‘digital strategy’ the Council is seeking to:

 Increase digital take up – maximise the number of customers engaging with 
us via digital channels ‘Anytime, anywhere, any channel access for 
customers’

 Reduce avoidable contacts (information or service is available online)

 Reduce failure demand (customers contacting us more times than they need 
to)

 Remove waste from processes (only do what we need to do)

 Have hands free processing (customer inputs data and it feeds directly into 
our systems)

 Share customer data across One Council, improved customer insight 



 Reduce demand from our more vulnerable customers by supporting them to 
live more independently

 Robust information management

 Reduction in the overall cost of IT

 Savings across the organisation through leaner, digital processes

5.8 There is currently a major project being delivered to provide a new website that is:

 Easy to use

 Good content that is helpful to customers

 Robust sign-posting to other agencies

 Provides access to functionality such as ‘find my nearest’, online forms, 
access to information in back office applications e.g. planning, Revs and 
Bens etc.

5.9 As part of the channel shift described above consideration has been given to the 
layout of the customer service centre and how the space can be maximised and 
the customer service improved.

5.10 There is a very limited customer offer for face to face visitors – mainly access to a 
CSA and posters/leaflets.

5.11 Discussions are expected to provide facilities for self service in the Customer 
Services area. This is likely to be provided by fixed deskt
[...]
 an impact when the Digital Strategy is developed; those affected 
will be consulted as part of the Council’s approach to developing its digital 
services.

14 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

14.1 Customer Service Performance and Strategy – Report 192/2015



15 APPENDICES 

Appendix A - CST Performance Details

Below are graphs that detail the performance of CST since April 2016.

1. Volume of calls

4/8/2016 4/22/2016 5/6/2016 5/20/2016 6/3/2016 6/17/2016 7/1/2016
0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

Number of Telephone Calls

2. Average Wait Time

4/8/2016 4/22/2016 5/6/2016 5/20/2016 6/3/2016 6/17/2016 7/1/2016
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

Average Wait Times (Sec)



3. % of calls Answered within 15 seconds

4/8/2016 4/22/2016 5/6/2016 5/20/2016 6/3/2016 6/17/2016 7/1/2016
0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

% of calls answered within 15 seconds

4. Abandoned Rate

4/8/2016 4/22/2016 5/6/2016 5/20/2016 6/3/2016 6/17/2016 7/1/2016
0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

% of abandoned calls

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is 
available upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 




	Agenda
	7 CORPORATE PLAN INCLUDING STRATEGIC AIMS AND OBJECTIVES
	Report No. 132-2016 - Appendix A

	10 CUSTOMER SERVICES UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

PRESENT: Mr A Walters Mr O Bird
Mr K Bool Mr B Callaghan
Mr G Conde Mr W Cross
Mrs D MacDuff Mr A Stewart
Mr K Thomas Mr T King

APOLOGIES: Mr O Hemsley Miss G Waller

ABSENT: Mr J M Lammie

OFFICERS
PRESENT: Mrs H Briggs Chief Executive

Mr S Della Rocca Assistant Director – Finance
Mr J Khetani Customer Services Manager
Mr A Nix Head of IT and Customer Service
Miss M Gamston Corporate Support Officer

IN
ATTENDANCE:

Mr T C King Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Development

179 RECORD OF MEETING 

The Record of the Meeting of the Resources Scrutiny Panel held on 16 June 2016, 
copies of which had been previously circulated were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

Matters Arising from the Previous Minutes:

i)      The Chairman reminded Members that at the previous Panel meeting 
Councillor Lammie had been appointed to the Review of Administration 
Project Board.  The Chairman distributed the Admin Review Assurance 
Panel – Terms of Reference.

ii)      Members requested that Matters Arising and Updates be agenda items.

180 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

181 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions had been received.



182 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 

No questions with notice had been received from Members.

183 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 

No notices of motion had been received from Members.

184 CONSIDERATIONS OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 

No matter had been referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call-in of a 
decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

185 CORPORATE PLAN INCLUDING STRATEGIC AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 

Report No. 132/2016 from the Chief Executive was received.

Members had also received Report No. 155/2016 from the Chief Executive; this being 
the report to be presented at Cabinet on 16 August 2016.  The report included a 
number of amendments that had been made to the draft plan following consultation.

The Chief Executive, Mrs Briggs, introduced the report the purpose of which was to 
provide the Scrutiny Panel with the opportunity to be consulted on the Corporate Plan 
and to feed back to Cabinet any comments. 

During the discussion the following points were noted:

i)      That para. 4.3 (Report No. 155/2016) listed the organisations that had 
responded to the consultation.  It was noted that the Rutland LSP Culture 
and Leisure Theme Group had been omitted from the list, however the 
Group’s submission had been taken into account in the revised draft.  Mrs 
Briggs informed the Panel that Cabinet would be made aware of the 
omission and that it would be reflected in the minutes.  

ii)      This was the Corporate Plan for Rutland County Council as a Unitary 
Authority.

iii)      The Plan was a high level strategic document not intended to be extremely 
detailed.

iv)      The need for a Glossary of Terms, including Indices of Deprivation and 
financial terminology to be appended to the Plan was highlighted.  Mrs 
Briggs agreed to prepare and append.  Mrs MacDuff was requested to email 
any similar concerns to Mrs Briggs.

v)      That bullet points two and four in the summary on page 19 (Report No. 
132/2016) (page 22, Report No. 155/2016) would be clarified as ‘per 
annum’.

vi)      That the submission of technical questions to officers prior to the meeting 
would allow for answers to be researched, where necessary, and for the 
relevant officers to be present at meetings.

vii)      MTFP at Quarter 1 2016/17 was distributed to show the Balances with 0% 
Council Tax and Balances with 2% Council against Balance with 4% 
Council Tax increase over the period of the plan.

viii)     That the 0.5% unemployment rate (112 – JSA claimants for January 2016) 
required further scrutiny, exploring worklessness and people who require 



assistance through the “Poverty in Rutland” scrutiny working group.  It was 
noted that performance figures had shown a large drop in percentage 
employed but not the same increase in JSA.  It was acknowledged that the 
number of residents in the county that were either retired or chose not to 
work was rising.

ix)      Key achievements 2011/2015 should read: Working with our communities to 
keep a number of public services including libraries and the museum.

x)      For consistency, Average House Prices and Median Gross Weekly Pay to 
show both national and East Midlands figures.

xi)      Key achievements 2011/2015 – consideration to be given to the wording 
regarding improved financial health.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the Draft Corporate Plan (Appendix A to Report No. 
132/2016).

2. Mrs Briggs informed the Panel that Cabinet was to be made aware that the 
Rutland LSP Culture and Leisure Theme Group had been omitted from the list, 
however the Group’s submission had been taken into account in the revised draft.  
This would be reflected in the Cabinet minutes.  

3. That bullet points two and four in the summary on page 19 (Report No. 132/2016) 
(page 22, Report No. 155/2016) would be clarified as ‘per annum’.

4. Key achievements 2011/2015 should read: Working with our communities to keep 
a number of public services including libraries and the museum.

186 QUARTER 1 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Report No. 133/2016 from the Director for Resources was received.

The Portfolio Holder, Mr King, introduced the report, the purpose of which was to 
inform Cabinet and all Members of the full year forecast position as at Quarter 1 for 
2016/17 and to alert them to issues that may impact on the Medium Term Financial 
Plan to enable them to maintain sound financial management of the Council’s 
operations.

During the discussion the following points were noted:

i)      That the funding for the Assistive Technology Service budget sat within the 
Better Care Fund.  Primarily money was received from the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and the intention was that this would 
continue.

ii)      That there had been a drop in income and costs associated with the Active 
Rutland Hub.  Consideration was being given to a proposal for the gym club 
to take over two-thirds of the gym.  There was also a proposal from 
Stevenage Leisure Limited (SLL) to run the gym.

iii)      Outstanding Capital Receipts 2016/17: Bus Sale (Contractually Committed) 
and Westfield Avenue (Garage Sale) related to the disposal of the Rutland 
Shore and Work buses and Cabinet had previously approved the sale of the 
site on Westfield Avenue, to a Registered Social Landlord.

iv)      Business Rates: Members were advised that the Government intention was 
for local authorities to keep 100% of the business rates raised locally 
however for this to happen it is expected to take on extra responsibilities in 
the future.



v)      That the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) showed the Revenue Support 
Grant funding that was offered in the last financial settlement; subject to 
approval by Council in September.

The Assistant Director – Finance, Mr Della Rocca, advised that he would circulate 
to all Members his written response to questions received from Councillor Waller.

AGREED:

1 That Panel NOTED the contents of Report No. 133/2016.

187 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Report No. 150/2016 from the Chief Executive was received, the purpose of which 
was to report to Cabinet on the Council’s performance for the first quarter of 2016/17.

During the discussion the following points were noted:

i)      Members were advised that complaints received referred to formally made 
complaints that went to the stage process.

ii)      Councillor MacDuff stated that she had been made aware of complaints that 
had not been completed within timescales.  Councillor MacDuff agreed to 
forward details to Councillor King and Mr Della Rocca to allow for further 
investigation.

iii)      That where performance targets for responding to complaints within 
timescales were not met (LI034 and LI035) the actual number of complaints 
was three; two of which had exceeded the timescale by one day and one by 
10 days.

AGREED

1. The Panel NOTED the contents of Report No. 150/2016.

2. Councillor MacDuff to forward details of complaints not completed within 
timescales to Councillor King and Mr Della Rocca, to allow for further 
investigation.

188 CUSTOMER SERVICES UPDATE 

Report No. 153/2016 which had been prepared at the request of the Resources 
Scrutiny Panel and described the current performance within the customer service 
centre, the current customer service standards and also sought a discussion on the 
Panel’s view of customer service provision in relation to channel shift had been 
circulated to Members with the agenda.

The Panel received a presentation from the Head of IT and Customer Service, Mr Nix, 
on the Customer Services Update.

The following points were raised during discussion:

i)      Concern was raised at the low percentage of emails resolved (32%).  
Members were advised that this was a generic email address with many 



emails being signposted and forwarded on.  It was acknowledged that 
further work was required to improve electronic response times.

ii)      The Council was actively working on a new website to be launched in 2017.
iii)      That changed categories for resolved or transferred telephone calls allowed 

for more accurate recording of performance.
iv)      That some officers, Rutland County Council (RCC) and shared services, did 

not include the corporate standard address block in their emails.  The Head 
of IT and Customer Service, Mr Nix, undertook to bring this issue to the 
attention of the RCC Communications Group.

v)       Members stated that it was important that RCC continued with the personal 
answering of telephone calls rather than introducing fully automatic system.

vi)      That response targets should be realistic as well as aiming to improve the 
level of customer service provided.  It was noted that for June 2016 where 
resources were known to be adequate, 75% of telephone calls were 
answered within one minute.

vii)      Members were in favour of preserving the face-to-face facility.
viii)     That the Panel should receive an update following the launch of the new 

website and look to revise targets at that time; and also consider options for 
face-to-face and telephone customers.  

ix)      That Customer Services will record the performance of how many calls were 
answered in one minute and 5 minute

AGREED

1. That the Head of IT Customer Service, Mr Nix, would bring to the 
       attention of the RCC Communications Group that some officers, RCC and shared   
      services, did not include the corporate standard address block in their emails.

2. That the Panel would receive an update following the launch of the 
new website and look to revise targets at that time; and also consider options for 
face-to-face and telephone customers.

189 MEMBER IT - RESULTS OF SURVEY 

The Panel received a presentation from the Head of IT and Customer Service, Mr Nix, 
on the Review of Member Feedback on IT.

The following points were raised during discussion:

i)      The issues around allowing calendar items to sync between different 
devices, programs and email addresses.

ii)      That Members were able request large documents to be printed by the RCC 
reprographics team.

190 REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 

The Chairman put forward the following items to be considered at the November 
meeting of this Panel:

1. Poverty in Rutland project (as the substantive part of the meeting)
2. Quarter 2 Outturn
3. Treasury Report



191 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had previously been notified to the Chairman.

192 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 

Thursday 10 November 2016 at 7.00 pm, Council Chamber

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.07 pm.

---oOo---


